

## राजस्थान राज-पत्र विशेषांक

Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE

चैत्र 28, मंगलवार, शाके 1934—अप्रैल 17, 2012 Chaitra 28, Tuesday, Saka 1934-April 17, 2012

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम।

## DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, March 23, 2012

- G.S.R. 2: In exercise of power conferred by section 41 and 42 read with section 76 of the Rajasthan Forest Act, 1953 (Act No. XIII of 1953), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Forest Produce (Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills) Rules, 1983, namely:-
- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Forest Produce (Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills) (Amendment) Rules, 2012.
- (2) They shall come into force on date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 2.- In rule 2 of the Rajasthan Forest Produce (Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills) Rules, 1983, herein after referred to as the said rules, after the existing clause (1) the following new clause (m) shall be added, namely:-
  - "(m) "Chief Conservator of Forests" Conservator of Forests of the area concerned."
- 3. Amendment of rule 3.- In sub-clause (a) of clause (vi) of rule 3 of the said rules, for the existing expression "Principal Chief Conservator of Forests", the expression "Chief Conservator of Forests of the area concerned" shall be substituted.
  - 4. Amendment of rule 7.- In rule 7 of the said rules,-
    - (i) in sub-rule (iii), for the existing expression "Principal. Chief Conservator of Forests", the expression "Chief Conservator of Forests of the area concerned" shall be substituted.

(ii) after the existing sub-rule (iv), the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided that the licensee, who failed to submit his application for renewal, may submit application for renewal within the six months from the date of commencement of the Rajasthan Forest Produce (Establishment and Regulation of Saw Mills) (Amendment) Rules, 2012 and the licensing authority may consider renewal of license for subsequent five years on payment of fee equal to triple the prescribed fee and if any licensee whose license was not renewed and he fails to submit application for renewal within a period of such six months, his license shall be deemed to be cancelled."

[No. F.10 (13) Forest/2004]
By Order of the Governor,
C.S. Ratnasamy,
Secretary to the Government.

Government Central Press, Jaipur.